
STATE OF FLORIDA '
DEPAR TMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES E)ilIIBITA

IN THE MATTER OF
The Revocation Of-License As A Child
Placing Agency ln
The State Of Florida
Tedi Bear Adoptions, Inc.
1415 Atlantic Blvd.
Neptune Beach, FL 32266

Certified Mail .
Return receipt reqirested

AMENDED ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the State of Florida, Department of Children
and Families, (hereinafter 'Department") intends to revoke your license as a
child-placing agency, As grounds for the revocation, the Depaftment states as
follows:

1. The Department has authority to take this action pursuant to section
409.1 75(8XbX2), Flofida Statutes.

2. The Respondent, Tedi Bear Adoptions, Inc., (hereinafter 'Respondent" or
TBA") is a Florida non-profit corporation, whose registered agent is Tedi
Hedstrom.

3. The Respondent is licensed as a child-placing agency under Chapter
409.175, Florida Statutes, and Rules 65C-15, Florida Administrative Code.

4. On October 2 and 3, 2002, after receipt and investigation of multiple
complaints from cunent and former clients and former employees, and pursuant
to Rule 65C-15.004, Florida Administrative Code, an unannounced on-site visit
was made to this Respondent by Licensing Specialist Taffi/ Compain and
Operational Review Specialist Carol Hutcheson. As a result of this visit the
following violations of Florida Statutes and the Florida Administrative code were
discovered.

A, Compain Reviow

5. As of the dates of our complaint investigation, TBA did not have the
required audits for the years ended June 30, 2001 or June 90, 2002. This is a
violation of Rule 65C-15.010(3), Florida Administrative Code.

6. Program Directors working for this Respondent have been located
residing in other states. Program Directors for this Respondent perfonn
casework functions such as: recruiling adoptive clienis; providing the client with
a!l paperwork (other than the homestudy) for INS approval; assisting clients with
all papeMork needed to complete the dossier to submit to the country;
answering all country-speciflc queslions; and communicating with the facilitators
regarding referrals, travel dates and foreign country adoption processes. These
individuals also maintain the original confidential client files in their homes until
the family is back in the United States wiih their adopted child, at which iime,
they reportedly return these records to TBA.



Rule 65C-15.003(4), Florida Admiriistrative Code, states that:

"a licensed agency may operate a branch or satellite offices
without separate licenses for those offices. However, each
branch or satellite offic€ must be disclosed in the application
for license by submitting a copy of HRS Form 5135 for each
office. lf ihe agency opens a branch or satellite offlce during
the licensed term, the agency shall file HRS Form 5135 not
less than 10 days prjor to the opening of the new office.".

Th€ oul-of-state program directors were conducting TBA business out of their
homes. Such ooerations constitute a branch or satellite office for TBA. TBA'S
application for licensure did not report it had ihese satellite oftices as required.
As such, this is a violation of Rule 65C-15.003(4), Florida Administrative code-

7. Educational verification was not available in any ofthe Program Directors'
personnel files reviewed. This is a violation of Rule 65C-15.016(1), Florida
Administrative Code, which requires that the agency shall have available on site
the educational qualifications of ernployees to veriv that they meet the standards
sot forth in 65C-'15.017."

8. College degrees were not in the personnel files of former employees Amy
Bleich, Wendy Landess or Deidra Dudley. This is a violation of Rule 65C-
15.016(2), Florida Administrative Code, which requires 'the agency to have a
personnel file with a copy of a diploma or degree for each emPloyee.'

9. Rule 65c-15.016(2), Florida Administrative cod6, requirss:

the agency to have a peKionnel file for each employee
which would include the following: application for
employment: verification of screening requirements being
met: employees' starting and termination dales and reasons
for termination; annual performanc€ evaluations and any
disciplinary actions taken; copy of diploma or degree; and
training recotd and conferences attended."

Five of the personnel files reviewed did not contain required verification of
screening requirements and six of the personnel flles reviewed did not contain
adequale verification that employees were meeting training requirements.

. Regarding vedfication of screening requirements:

As part of the re-licensure process, Tedi Hedstrom executed a Background
Screening Affidavit affirming that dll personnel of this agency "have been
fingerprinted and are in compliance with the background screening requirements
of section 409.175, F.S.'

Section 435.01, Florida Statules provides that 'lwlhenever a background
screening for employment or a background security check is required by law for



employment, unless o wise provided by law, the prov
shallapply."

ns of this chapter

Kelly Frasier - No proof of fingerprint check in employee file. This is a violation
of Rule 65C-15.016(2), Florida Administrative Code, and is con$ary to the
Background Screening Affidavit contained in the licensure file.

Shannon Storie - No proof of fingerprint check in the employee file. This is a
violation of Rule 65C-15.016(2), Florida Administrative code' and is contrary to
ihe Background Screening Affidavit contained in the licensure file

Wendy Landess - Affidavit of Good Moral Character not signed by employee.

Vickie Brown (Boyd) - The FPSS check verification was not in employee's tile
This is a violation of Rule 65C-'15.016(2), Florida Administrative Code, and is
contrary to lhe Background Screening Affidavit contained in the licensure file.

r Regarding verification of training and conferences requirements (Rule 65C-
15.018(2), Florida Administrative code, requires 15 hours of in-service
training annually):

Tedi Hedstrom admitted to fabricating cerlificates of attendance for TBA
employees. According to a former employee, TBA would create training
certificates for employees who did not actually attend the training, and the
certificates were then included in the employee's file just prior to ils annual
licensure renewal audit, to make appear that TBA was in compliance This is a
violation of Rule 65C-15.018, Florida Administrative Code. Also, knowingly
providing false information constitutes a violation of Section 63'212 (2)(a)1.'
Florida Stalutes, and is a criminal and administrative offense-

' Other violations are as follows:

. Donnie Hedstrom - Signed as supervisor on his own training log on April 27
and 29,2002. There was also an entry for a February 19, 2002 "TBA In-
Service"- with no description of the content of the training that was provided.
Documentation for training has not been recorded this year. This is a violation
of Rules 65C-15.016(2) and 65C15.018(2), Florida Administrative Code.

. Vickie Brown, Director of Social Work - Only had a lotal of 9 training hours' 
logged, none of which could be verified and which is less than the required 15
hours and is a violation Rule 65C-15.018(2), Florida Administrative Code.

r Amy Bleich - Her performance evaluation completed by Tedi Hedslrom,
listed her position as "Client SupporuProgram Director." She had a total of
59 hours of training per her training log. However, lhere was no
documentation to support the log entries. This is a violalion of Rule 65C-



15.016(2), Florida ,l rinistrative Code, and a violatiol
Florida AdministEtive Code.

dle 65C-15.018(2),
I

Trish Mccrary - There was an entry dated for only one day, August 21,
2001, which shows "ln-Service, 48 hours". There are no documents ol
training materials to ve ry the length of training, what topics the employee
was trained on or that this training occurred. This is a violation of Rules 65C-
'15.016(2) and 65C-15.018(2), Florida Administrative Code.

Deidra Dudley -

> TBAs employee file for Ms. Dudley contained no employee application.
This is a violation of Rule 65C-15.016(2), Florida Administrative Code.

> Without documentation of employment of Ms. Dudley by TBA, an agency
relationship cannot be established that would authorize Ms. Dudley to
have possession of these confidential records. This is a violation of
section 63.'162(2), Florida Statutes and Rule 65C-15.013, Florida
Administrative Code.

> There are no training documents in this employee's file. This is a violation
of Rules 65C-15.016(2) and 65C-15.018(2), Florida Administrative Code.

> There were no records of background checks performed. This is a
violation of section 435.05, Florida Statutes, and Rula 65G15.016(2),
Florida Administrative Coda, and is contrary to the Background Screening
Affidavit contained in the licensure file.

10. Confidential adoption records are maintained out of state by Program
Directors, and TBA maintains not even a copy of these records. Only after the
family returns to the United States with the adopted child are the original files
mailed to TBA from the out-of-state directors. Failing to maintain files on site is a
violation of Rules 65C-15.031, 65C-15.032 and 65C-15.034, Florida
Administrative Code.

11. As of October 15. 2002. TBA'S website located on the Internet at
http:/fu/ww.tedibearadoptions.org/ did not include the Respondenta .Florida
License number of the agency, which is a violation of Seclion 63.212(1)(9),
Florida Statutes and Rule 65C-15.002(9), Florida Administrative Code.

12. Specific authority for Rule 65C-15.0!7(1), Florida Administrative Code, is
contained in ChaDters 63 and 409, Florida Statutes. This Rule requires that the
agency director shall have a masteds degree in social work or a related area of
study from an accredited college or university and at least two years' experience
in human servlces or child welfare programs. A bachelor's degree in social work
or a related area of study from an accredited college or university and four years
of experience in human services or child welfare programs may be substituted. A
doctorate degree in sociat work or a related area of study may be substituted for
one year of the required experjence."



Ms. Hedstrom, Executi Director of TBA, falsified her en )yment applicaiiori
by indicating she has ra BA,/BS degree with a major in Social WorllEducation:'
However, her resume shows she has a BA with a major in Education from the
University of North Florida, '1987 and a minor in Social Work from Florida State.
University. When questioned about her application showing a major in social
work and her resume showing a minor in it, she admitted that she does not have
a degree in social work and that though she attended classes, she did not
graduate from Florida State Universiv. The reviewer verified that Tedi
Hedstrom's Bachelois degree is in Education only. Knowingly providing false
information constitutes a violation of Section 63.212 (2)(a11., which is a criminal
and administrative offense.

According to Pam Graham, MSW, the Assistant Dean of the FSU School of
Social Work, teaching experience is not considered equal to social work
experience. Ms. Hedstrom does not possess the educational credentials for
being an executive director of a child-placing agency. This violates Rule 65C-
1 5.01 7(1 ), Florida Administrative Code.

13. The Director of Social Work, Vickie Brown, has a Masteds degree in
Education (Special Ed.) from the University of North Florida, 1984. Her prior
work experience was as a taacher for the Duval County School System, 1997-
2000 and she also worked for the Okeechobee School Board from 1991 till 1997.
According to Pam Graham, MSW, the Assistant Dean of the FSU School of
Social Work, teaching oxperience is not considered equal to social work
experience. As such, Ms. Brown does not have the required credentials to hold
the position of Director of Social Work. This is a violation of Rule 65C-15.017(2),
Florida Administrative Code.

14. Donnie Hedstrom is a former adoption caseworker for TBA. Mr. Hedstrom
admits he has conducted adoption home studies and post-placement
visits/reports. However, Mr. Hedstrom possesses a Bachelor degree in
Government. He has no social work experience either in schooling or previous
employment. His previous employment history was as an owner of a car
dealership in Jacksonville from 1986 until he began working for TBA. Mr.
Hadstrom is not qualified to perform home studies and post-placement
supervision visits as a social worker. This is a violation of Rule 65C-15-017(3),
Florida Administrative Code.

15. Requirements of the adoptive home study done by Donnie Hedstrom on
Rs were absent and/or inadequaie. Deficiencies included no documentation of
discussing child care plans with the applicant, who was a single-parent who
works outside the home; no documentation of discussing attitudes and feelings
of the applicani's family, the extended members or significant others, toward
adoptive children; no documentation of addressing the applicant's plan for
djscussing the adoption with the child; the adoptive child's attitude toward the
birth parents was not addressed; there was no assessment of the adoptive
parents' capacities to give and/or receive affection; and there was no
assessment of the adoptive parents' child caring skills. Further, there was
inadequate detail or examptes of the applicants ability to cope with problems.
The overall quality of the home study reviewed was poor and did not



substantially comply
Admlnistrative Code.

l the requirements of Rule C-15.028, Florida

16. Patti Mcclaughlin - Had no.college degree and served as program
director for China and Hong Kong. This violates Rule 65C-15.017(3), Florida
Administrative Code:

17. Cherya Bor - Had no college degrce and served as Program Director for
Kazakhstan and Russia. This violales Rule 65C-15.0'17(3), Florida Administrative
Code.

18. A requirement for TBA'S relicensure was providing a corrective action plan
for deficiencies noted during the June 6, 2002 relicensure monitoring, (see June
11, 2002 correspondence from Linda Rosenthal to Tedi Hedstrom aftached as
Exhibit "A", requesting a performance improvement plan). The attached
corrective action plan submitted by TBA on June 21 , 2002 (attached as Exhibit
'B'indicated that the deficiencies had been resolved. However, the deficiencies
alteged in paragraphs four through sixteen of this Administrative Complaint,
demonstrate that TBA has failed to substantially comply with its corrective action
plan. Additionally, a corrective action plan was required for relicensing in 1999
and in 2000, (attached as Exhibit 'c" and "D' respectlvely) and many of the
deficiencies noted at those times are still continuing to occur.

B. Hutchoson Roview

19. In addition to reviewing employea files and other agency documentation in
order to determine if licensing requirements were being met, also reviewed were
11 fites of families involved with TBA for international adoption and two files of
families participating in domeslic adoptions. The following deiails various other
violations of Florida Slatutes and the Flolida Administrative Code discovered in
these reviews. Due to confidentiality and'exemption requirements, initials shall
refer to the adoption applicants and adoptive parents. A list with
corrEsponding names shall be served on tho Respondent along with this
Administrative ComplainL

The As File
The A's allege TBA failed to protect lheir confidentiality. Releasing an adoptiva
parents identity without their written consent is a violation of section 63.162(4)'
Florida Statutes, and Rule 65C-013, Florida Administrative Code



The L's File
This file indicated that the adoptive family arrived back in the United States with
children from Moldova in January 2001. There were no post plac€ment reports
in the file. Failing to conduct post placement reviews for these adoptions is a
violation of section 63.125(5), Florida Statutes, and Rule 65C-16.010(4), Florida
Administrative Code.

The S's File
After reviewing this file it was impossible to determine who actually placed the
child in the home. This is a violation of 65C-15.030('1Xd), Florida Administiative
Code.

The R's File
This file contains a letter dated November 15, 2001 from Tedi Bear Adoptions
stating the requirements for post placement visits. However, the record
contained no post placement reports. This is a violation of Section 63.125(5)'
Florida Statutes. and Rule 65C-16.010(4), Florida Administrative Code.

The B's Filo
This fite indicated that post placement reports were due in April, June and
September. However, the Septsmber report was not in the file. This is a
violation of Seclion 63.125(5), Florida Statutes, and Rule 65C-16.010(4)' Florida
Administrative Code.

The B's File
This file did not contain any post placement reports. When questioned, the
Executive Director for TBA telephoned the adoptive mother to ask who had done
'the 

Dost olacement work. The adoptive mother reported'that Donald Hedstrom
conductad the visits. The Executive Director for TBA was only able to locate one
of the three required reports. However, this report was completed five months
'aftdr the established due date. This,is a violation of Section 63.125(5)' Florida
Statutes, and Rule 65C-16.010(4), Florida Administrative Code.

T h e K a n d H F i l e s
Upori arrivai at ttte agency the Executive Director for TBA was given a list of
ctient files that needed to be reviewed. The K and H files were both requested at

' that time. the Executive Direcior for TBA siated that neither the K's nor the H's
were clients of TBA. I asked her to describe TBAS relationship to the families.
She stated that she had no relationship wiih these families,.and explained thai
they were clients of a different agency, New Arrivals. She.stated that TBA and
New Arrivals shared the same facilitator in Vietnam' and she sometimes
received mailforthese families bv mistake. She stated that her only involvement '
was to foMard this mail to New Anivals adoption agency. I specifically asked
her if she had any clieni flles or had received any money from either family. She
stated that the answer to both questions was "no."

On the second day of the review a staff member approached the reviewers and
asked for the H file, indicating that she had some information to add to the file.
The reviewers staied that the Execulive Director for TBA informed us that there
was no file for this family. The reviewers also stated that, if this was incorrect,



the iile should be pro ,ed for review. A file was subs lently produced for
both families. Thus, contrary to whai ihe reviewers had previously been
informed, tiles were being maintained on these families, for reasons that could
not fully be explained by TBA.

The information in these llles consisted of copies of information from the New
Anivals agency. lf TBA is not the child-placing agencies for these families, it
should not be in possession of their confidential adoPtion records. Having
information regarding these non-client families is a violation of 63.162(4), Florida ,"
Statutes. and 65C.013. Florida Administrative Code.

Tedi Hedstrom could not explain what the relationship is between TBA and these
families. However, when questioned about this relationship, the Executive
Director for TBA indicated that she did collect a $2000 networking fee from these
families. Section 63.097, Florida Statutes outline the fees which an adoption
entity may access against an adoptive parent. There is no provision in this
statute that allows the assessment of a "networking" fee. Accotdingly,
assessment of such a fee is a violation of section 63.097, Florida Statutes, and
Rule 65C-15.010, Florida Administrative Code.

C. Complaints by Adoptivo Paronts, Current and Former Clionts and
Former Employoos

20. JM is an adoptive parent who alleges that TBA offered her adopted
Vietnamese daughter to another person for adoption, This is a violation of
section 63.212(2Xa)1., Flodda Statutes.

21. JM alleges that a website owned by TBA known as -Project Faith," was
used to solicit donations using fabricated stories about children being abused or
sick. This is a violation of 63.212(2Xa)1., Florida Statutes, and Rule 65C-15.0'13,
Florida Administrative Code.

22. SG and LG, are former TBA clients who allege that TBA referred a child
for them to adopt, who had already been referred to another couple, and was no
longer available to be adopted. This is a violation of seclion 63.212(2Xa)1.,
Florida Statutes.

23. TA and DA are TBA clients who allege that TBA referred to them six
severely develoBmentally disabled children who, when they had indjq-ated a
willingness to adopt a child with mild behavior problems. This is a violation of
section 63.212(2Xa)1.. Florida Statutes

24. The A's further allege that TBA advised them there was a healthy child
available for adoption and that for $7000, the child would be held for them.
However, after paying the addiiional money, TBA allowed the child to be adopted
by another couple. This is a violation of section 63.212(2Xa)1., Florida Statutes.

25. The A's further allege TBA has violated their rights to privacy in violation
oJ section 63.162(4), Florida Statutes, and Rute 65C.013, Florida Administrative
Code.



26. KK alleges that ;. Hedstrom openly discussed c idential information
regarding SG and l-G during a telephone conversation she had with Ms
Hedstrom. This is a violation of section 63.162(4), Florida Statutes, and Rule
65C.013, Florida Administrative Code

27. DP and KP allege that Ms. Hedsirom presented Donnie Hedstrom to them
as a licensed social worker, that Mr. Hedstrom was unable to answer any
questions that a licensed social worker should be able to answer, and that TBA
did nothing for the $3,500.00 paid to it by the couple. This is a violation of section '
63.212(2)(a\1., Florida Statuies.

28. DP and KP allege that TBA, as of this date, has not provided them with a
Final Order Terminating Parental Rights and that as a result, they fear disruption
of adoption. This is a violation of sectjon 63.039(1), Florida Statutes.

29. DP and KP allege that Tedi Hedstrom signed papers notarized in the
adoption, as a witness. Notarizing a document where a witness has a linancial
interest in the underlying transaction is a violation section 1'17.05(5Xb)1 e.,
Florida Statutes, a violation of section 63.039(1), Florida Statutes, and is a
violation of TBA'S own written policy and procedure.

30. BH family alleges that, up until arriving in Vietnam for a first visit, they
were guaranteed by TBA staff that the three children they had been referred
were 100o/o available and that, prior to the couple ttaveling, TBA knew this was
not lrue with ragard to two of the three children. Knowing this information, TBA
continued to accept full fees, to assure the couple of the availability of these
children, told us that all three children were healthy and encouraged our family to
travsl to Vietnam. This is a violation of section 63.212(2)(aX., Florida Statutos.

31. BHs alleges that, as part of the adoption fee, they were forced to pay TBA
an additional $500 per child, claiming the fee was a'humanitarian fee'to be
used to build an orphanage. This is a violation of section 63.097(2), Florida
Statutes.

32. sH family alleges that TBA informed them they had two children available
for refenal and that they needed to send in approximately $9000 to hold the
child. lmmediately after sending TBA the money, they were informed that one of
the children was no longer available, because the child had been moved from
one province to another. The SHs allege that it is illegal in Vietnam for an
orphaned child to be moved from one province to another and that TBA'
misrepresenied the availability of the child for adoption. This is a violation of
section 63.212(2)(aX., Florida Statutes.

33. SH alleges they informed TBA they did not want to be involved in a
'direct" adoption because they believed it encouraged the selling of babies. TBA
ensured them the children they were going to adopt would be children who had
been in foster care whose parent's had had thelr parental righls terminated.
However, it was learned at the G&R ceremony, after having received the child,
that the child they adopted had never, been in foster care and was a 'direct"

adoDted child. Had the SH's known the child was a 'direct" adopt, they would



not have gone foM! with the' adoption. This is a .olation of secton
63.21212\(al1., Florida Statutes.

34. CH alleges TBA charged a $6500 'country fee" for a country, Ukraine,
which does not allow "country fees.'This is a violation oi sections 63.212(2)(a)1
and 63.097(2), Florida Statutes.

The above referenced violations constitute grounds to rgvoke this license
in that the above referenced conduct constitutes a violation of the provisions of
Chapters 409 and 63, Florida Statutes, and ihe Rules within Chapter 65C-15,
Florida administrative code.

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

This decision constitutes final agency action unless a person who is substantially
afiected by it submits a wriften request for a hearing that is received within
twenty-one days from the date on which he or she receives this noiice. This
request for hearing must also meet the reqlirements of section 120.562, Florida
Statutes, and either Rula 28-106.2O1 or Rule 28-106.301, Florida Administrative
Code, or else it will be dismissed as required by section 120.569(2)(c), Florida
Statutes.

That law and those rules require the wriften request for hearing to include lhe
following information:

1. The name and address of each agenoy affected and each agency's file or
identification number if known;

2. The name, address and telephone humber of the person who is asking for
the hearing (the petitioner);

3. The name and, address and telephone number of the petitioner's
representative, if any;

4. An exDlanation of how the Detitioner's substantial interests are or will be
atfected by the agency decision;

5. A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the agency
decision

6. A statement either that the oetitioner does not dispute the facts upon
which the district relied in making its decision OR a statement that the
petitioner does dispute those facts along with a list of the facts in dispute;

7. lf facts are in dispute, a statement of the facts as the petitioner perceives
them to be:

8. A statement of the specific rules or statutes that the petitioner believes
require the agency to reverse or modify its decision; and

L A statement saying what actlon the petitioner wants the agency io take in
the matter.

Failure to request a hearing in writing and within the timeframes required in this
notice or failure to provide the information required by the law and rules
goveming requests for Chapter 120 Hearings conslitutes a complete waiver of
any right that a substantially affected person may have to challenge this
decision, and will result in the entry of a Final Order affirming this
Administrative ComplainL

10



The request for hearing must be received by the following person at the fo owing
adclresses on or before twenty-one (21) days on which this notice was first
receued by the person rqquesting the hearing:

Roger LD Williams
Assistant General Counsel

Karen Kugell
Acting Agency Clerk

Department of Children and Famiiies Department of Children and Families
P.O. Box2417 Office of the General Counsel
Jacksonville, FL 32231 -0083 1317 Winewood Blvd., Bldg.2, Rm.204

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0700

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

Thomas SiCeci
Program Administrator
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